Vermont law.
No. R-226. Senate concurrent resolution honoring Hanford Biron for exemplary
public servicein the town of Norton.

(SC.R27)

By Senators Rodgers and Starr,
By Representative Johnson of Canaan,

Whereas, for over 40 years, Hanford (Jack) Biron has served the citizens of Norton as
a dedicated public servant, and

Whereas, he began his municipal employment in 1970, working the dual positions of
Agent to Defend Suits and Agent to sell Real Estate, and

Whereas, Jack Biron continued to serve in both jobs until 1978 when he worked
exclusively as Agent to Defend Suits, and

Whereas, starting in 1979, he resumed his dua office duties and remained in both jobs
for the next 21 years, and

Whereas, Jack Biron's days and nights became even busier in 1986 when he added
Lister to his employment portfolio, and

Whereas, in 2001, he relinquished the role of Agent to sell Real Estate, and

Whereas, in 2003, at the age of 80, Jack Biron did not work for the town of Norton,
but his absence from the town payroll was a mere respite and not retirement, and

Whereas, he returned to the town’s workforce in 2004 and continued valuing the
worth of Norton’s real estate properties as Lister until 2011 when, with 41 years of public
servicein the town, he retired at the age of 88, and

Whereas, at lunch on Memorial Day weekend 2013, the citizens of Norton will pay
tribute to Jack Biron for a job well done in each of his municipal occupations,
now therefore beit

Resolved by the Senate and House of Representatives:

That the General Assembly honors Hanford Biron for exemplary public service in the
town of Norton, and be it further

Resolved: That the Secretary of State be directed to send a copy of this resolution to
Jack Biron in Norton.

VT LEG#292128 v.1



